

Date of Notice: November 13, 2019

## NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

## PLANNING DEPARTMENT

**PROJECT NAME/NUMBER:** Task Order #20 Contract H166594 for As-Needed Consultant Services for Disposal Site Water Monitoring and Reporting Services

**COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:** MCAS Miramar, Mission Bay Park, Balboa Park, Skyline-Paradise Hills, and Eastern Area.

**COUNCIL DISTRICT:** Districts 2, 3, 4, and 6.

**LOCATION:** West Miramar, Mission Bay, Arizona Street, Paradise Hills, South Chollas, North Miramar, and South Miramar landfills.

**PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The proposed task order will provide groundwater monitoring and reporting services in accordance with the applicable Monitoring and Reporting Program for each of the City's landfill sites. These include the City's active West Miramar landfill and inactive Mission Bay, Arizona Street, Paradise Hills, South Chollas, North Miramar, and South Miramar landfills.

**ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL:** City of San Diego

**ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION**: This activity is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15306 (Information Collection).

**ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:** City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee.

## STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review and determined that the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15306 (Information Collection), which allows basic data collection, research, experimental management, and resource evaluation activities which do not result in a serious or major disturbance to an environmental resource. The exceptions listed in CEQA Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources would be affected by the action; and the project was not identified on a list of hazardous waste sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

**CITY CONTACT:** Joseph Barhoumi, Project Manager

MAILING ADDRESS: 9601 Ridgehaven Court, Suite 310, San Diego, CA 92123-1636

PHONE NUMBER: (858)-492-5088 / jbarhoumi@sandiego.gov

On November 13, 2019, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal the CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**November 27, 2019**). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF DSD

POSTED: November 13, 2019

REMOVED: \_\_\_\_\_

POSTED: J. Moore